In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th

lnsslvencyo(En;Iand & A M O 3

Wels Rulest% Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

i

Companies House

Insolvericy Act 1986
<
[&]
14
2
< *A7YFPWAS
02102/2019 #335
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

ey o [ (2 [« 0 [3[6[5

- Filling in this form
Piease complete in typescript or n

Company name in full lAnotherdate Limited

hold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Julian

Surname Pitts

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber’ Fourth Floor

Street I Toronto Square

Post town [ Toronto Street

County/Region ‘ Leeds

Postcade [T[?]’TFE[’H[TF

Country |

u Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s) Andrew @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us abaut

Surname Mackenzie another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

Building namelnumber‘ Fourth Floor o Sth:!:vadmitnist:attolrl ot
se this section 1o 1ell us abou

Street | Toronto Square another administrator.

Post town |Toronto Street

County/Region [ Leeds '

Postcode H—L—E[T,_!_Z—mﬁl_

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

I Statement of proposals

~ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

I Sign and date {

Signature

K

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date E,? B 'T IY_Z_’FWI?




Continuation page

Name and address of insclvency practitioner

J What this form is for

Use this continuation page to

tell us about another insolvency

practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.

Attach this to the relevant form. @

Use extra copies to tell us of

additional insolvency practitioners.

X What this form is NOT for

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

3 Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unkess
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Administrator
Administrative receiver
Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liguidator

Provisionaf liquidator

I L T O T T O

Tick to show the nature of the appointment;

© You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAMIT, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMSE, VAM7

- CVA1, CVA3, Cvaa

- AMOZ, AMO3, AMO4, AMO5,
AMDB, AMD7, AMOB, AMOY,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22Z,
AMZ3, AM24, AM25

- REC1, REC2, REC3

- LIQZ, LIQ3. LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,

- WUO7, wU1s

- COM1T, COM2, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

2 I

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

| Christopher

Surname

E"rooksbank

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number Wloorend House

Street (Snelsins Lane
B
Post town [ Cleckheaton
County/Region | West Yorkshire
Pastcode ' B EW{?FHWE
Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




-
C Begbies Traynor

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal liability.

Anotherdate Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the pumose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
purstant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
litustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration pericd

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

| R 6 Y R R o A e A o Y o Y s R

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2 Director's statement of affairs
3. Remuneration and expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
Hour!l, uusu

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“SECUﬁty"

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Anotherdate Limited {In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 7
December 2018

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, £S1 2HJ,

Andrew Mackenzie of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ, and

Chnstopher Brooksbank of O'Haras Limited, Meorend House, Snelsins Lane,
Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD13 3UE

The Insalvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 {as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds In respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{i In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, hen or other
security {Section 248(1){b){i} of the Act); and

{ii) In refation to Scotland, any security {(whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensaton or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(if) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Date of incorporation:

Company registered number,

Company registered office:

Former registered office’

Principal business aclivities:

Directors and detals of shares held in
the Company (if any).

Auditors:

Share capital:

Shareholders.

Anotherdate Limited

29 September 2014

09240365

Fourth Floor, Toronto Sguare, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2H
32 Park Cross Street Leeds £51 2QH
Leisure - Bars and Restaurants
Name Shareholding
N/A

Ms Vivienne Wilson

Hentons Chartered Accountants, Northgate, 118 North Street,
Leeds, LS2 7PN

1 Ordinary Share at £1

Bumningmight Limited- In Administration, Fourth Floor, Toronio
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment

Court:

Court Case Number:

Person making application.

Acts of the administrators:

EU Regulation on insolvency
Proceedings:

7 December 2018

in the High High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in
Leeds, insoivency Companies List

1265 of 2018

Bumingnight Limited- In Administration, Fourth Fioor, Toronto
Square, Toronio Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

Regulation (EU} No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of
the Council appfies to these proceedings which are 'main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Reguilation.



STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 fo the Act provides as foilows:
“3 (1} The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concem, or

{b)  achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likety if
the company were wound up {without first being in administration), or

{c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

(2}  Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

(3)  The administrator must perform his functions with the cbjective specified in sub-paragraph
{1){a) unless he thinks either-

(a)  thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole.

(4)  The admnistrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1Xc) only if-

(a)  hethinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and (b), and

(b)  he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole ”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company was incorporated on 29 September 2014 and the principal activity of the Company was the
rental of licensed premises. The Company is one of several subsidiary companies of Burningnight Limited
{*Burningnight™).

Burningnight was formed to open bars and pubs in key areas across the UK. Between October 2010 and
March 2017, Bumingmght opened a range of Bierkeliers in Leeds, Liverpool, Manchester, Cardiff,
Birmingham and Nottingham.

The Company entered into a lease of the premises at Broad Street, Birmingham on 17 June 2016 with
Burmingnight acting as guarantor This premises opened in December 2016 as the Bierkeller Entertainment
Complex Birmingham. The Birmingham bar was initially traded by B & W Logistics Limited ("B & W), one of
the subsidiary companies of Burningnight and latterly by Visionary Leisure Limited (“Visionary") another
subsidiary of the group following its purchase of B & W's assets. Please note that B & W was placed into
administration in June 2018 with Christopher Brooksbank of O'Haras Limited being appointed as
administrator.

Bumingmght was placed into administration by the secured creditor, Crowdstacker Corporate Services
Limited ("Crowdstacker") and Andrew Mackenzie and Julian Pitts were appointed as joint administrators on
28 Septerber 2018. Prior to their appointment, the subsidrary companies had been in dialogue with Davis
Coffer Lyons ("DCL") to market the venues for sale and following their appointment, the administrators of



Burningnight as shareholders of the subsidiaries, through Burningnight in Administration became a party to
this process.

Andrew Mackenzie and Jullan Pitts were also appointed as joint administrators to Comertrack Limited
{(“Cornertrack”} and Burningnight (Services) Limited (“BNS”} on 9 October 2018 and 9 November 2018
respectively. The appointment in respect of Cornertrack was pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986. The appointment in respect of BNS was by Crowdstacker pursuant to Paragraph
14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Cornertrack and BNS are both 100% subsidiaries of

Burningnight

The joint administrators have sought to sell the business of Burningnight but this was hindered by the multiple
problems encountered due o the trading entity (Visionary) and lease holding companies for the bar premises
not being under the direct control of the joint administrators. With lease and hire creditors seeking payment
only a limited time was available to realise the value available from Burningnight.

Unfortunately, it was not possible to complete a sale of the Bumingnight group’s business and assets, either
as a whole or in part in the timescales afforded. Therefore, taking into consideration the issues facing the
Company, one being the landlords of the Company’s premises threatening to take legal action for non
payment of rent and service charge, Burningnight Limited in administration, in its capacity of sharehoider,
applied to Count to exercise all powers necessary to put the Company {and a number of other group
companies) into administration and protect the value of the whole of the Group and the Company's assets.
Subsequently, Andrew Mackenzie and Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor together with Christopher Brooksbank
of O'Haras Limited were appointed joint administrators by the Court on 7 December 2018

They were also appointed as joint administrators of Visionary, the operating company which traded the bar
operations.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Formal notices have been sent to the Company’s directors to submit a statement of affairs pursuant to Rule
3.27 of the Insoivency Rules 2016. To date, no statement of affairs has been received but we understand
that steps are being taken by the directors to comply with their statutory duties in this regard and will be
submitting the statement of affairs in due course.

In the circumstances, Rule 3.35(1) of the Insolvency Rules 2016 dictates that we must provide details of the
financial position of the Company at the latest practicable date (which must, unless the court otherwise
orders, be a date not earlier than that on which the company entered administration), a list of the Company's
creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held, and an
explanation as to why there is no statement of affairs.

The creditors can be summarised as follows {estimated figures):

Secured Creditors £2,300,000 (£1,800,000 plus interest)
Preferential Creditors £nil
Unsecured Credifors £83,207

A statement of the Company’s estimated financial positon, together with a list of creditors, as at 7 December
2018 is included at Appendix 2. Please note that this list 1s based on information provided by the directors of
the Company and does not necessarily reprasent a definitive list. The details for the astimated financial
position have been extracted from the Company's records and therefore, no warranty can be given to the
accuracy of the details.



6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Fayments

Aftached at Appendix 1 is our combined account of receipts and payments from the commencement of
admmistration, 7 December 2013 to 2& January 2019.

Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff

Upon appointment, the joint administrators continued to trade the bar and other bars within the group whilst
the marketing process, which had started prior to administration, concluded. We continued to liaise with all
parties who expressed any interest (12 expressions of interest} in the bars as a going concern,

Following conclusion of the marketing process, certain assets of the Burmningnight group were sold to Access
Commercial investors 6 Limited ("Access”) on 21 December 2018. There were no other interested parties left
at this date who couid perform in the timescale required. Access have been granted a licence to occupy for a
pericd of six months over each of the trading premises falling in the group, including the Company's
leasehold premises in Birmingham. They have also been granted a licence to use the intellectual property by
the group.

As part of the sale, a Deed of Novation has been entered into, further details of which are set out at section 7
of this report and a Debenture has been granted by Access as security together with a personal guarantee,
provided by a consultant of Access, Matthew Haycox

Licence Fee

In accordance with the terms of the licence to occupy Access are to pay two weeks in advance in respect of
all property costs to the joint administrators. To date, we are holding the sum of £35,425 in our suspense
account which represents the property costs for the period from 21 December 2018 to 31 January 2019, We
have been liaising with the landlord of the premises in order to discharge these sums and the amount of
£25,471 has been paid in this respect, in accordance with the premises lease.

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment, the Company held a bank account with Natwest Bank which held a credit
balance of £5.88 This has been received in the administration bank account.

Other Matters

There are certain tasks that we have a statutory obligation to undertake on appointment and therefore the
necessary documents have been filed with the Registrar of Companies and notice of our appointment has
been advertised in the London Gazette. We have pad the sum of £85 to Courts Advertising Limited in
respect of the cost incurred. Formal notice of our appointment has also been sent to the Company.

We have deait with all creditor queries as and when they have been receivad.

We have also written to all professional and financial advisors of the Company in order o ascertain
information they may hold in respect of the Company.



7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment {as detailed in the estimated statement of financial
outcome} are as follows:

Secured creditor

On or around 18 July 2018 Access Finance Group provided a loan facility to the Burningnight subsidiaries
following which the subsidiaries drew down circa £1.8m

The Company granted a debenture to AIF 1 Ltd (“AlF") purporting to give a fixed and floating charge over ali
assets and undertakings of the business. This debenture was created on 27 Juiy 2018 and registered at
Companies House on 27 July 2018. The sum of approximately £13,000 was advanced by AIF to the
Cempany and in accordance with the facility was accruing interest

The Cornpany also entered into a cross corporate guaraniee with AiF on 27 July 2018 in respect of all
monies, debts and labilities of the other subsidiary companies of the Burningmight group.

Preferential creditors

We understand that the Company had no employees and that ail employees were employed through other
group companies and therefore there are no known preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated at £83,207. The breakdown of creditors at Appendix 2 is an
estimate only and is subject to change following determination of the amounts outstanding.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future reahsations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company’s creditor as follows:

Secured creditor

In accordance with a Deed of Novation dated 21 December 2018 entered into by the Company (and other
Bumingnight subsidiary companies), the Company is released and discharged from its obligations and
habilites to pay the debt outstanding to AlIF and any other Access Finance Group company Access has
assumed all obligations and liabilites due under the loan facility provided to the Burningnight subsidiaries.

There is therefore no liabifity outstanding to the secured creditor.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created g floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount reguired for the satisfaction of unsecured debis Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (ie. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The fioating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property. The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

] 50% of the first £10,000 of nef property,
] 20% of net properfy thereafter,
ul Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if,

-6-



O the nef property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescriped part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

g the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5)).

As a consequence of the Deed of Novation entered into by the Company and AIF (as detailed above), to the
best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or after
15 September 2003 and, consequently, Section 176A will not apply and, therefore, no prescribed part of net
property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

it is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured
creditors. However should any value be realised in respect of the Company’s interest in the premises lease,
this position may change. We will of course keep creditors informed in this respect.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in
administration, fime does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. if you
have any concems In relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available
to you to prevent this.

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this

report above,

Far the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that that the most appropriate objective to pursue
in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3{1i)b}, namely achieving a better result for the Company's
credifors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration)  This would normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concemn (of a
more orderly sales process than in liquidation)

It was not considered possible to achieve objective 3{1)(a) as the Company had a significant level of high
Interest loans to the secured creditor, for which it was unable to meet the contractual repayments and no
other party would assume the terms of the secured debt as was evidenced in the sales process.

We consider that the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, has already largely
been achieved due to a sale of certain parts of the business and assels of the Burningnight group to Access
and novation of the secured debt in this Company and other subsidiary cormpanies

The sale agreement also seeks to protect the creditors from default and anti embarrassment provisions.
We consider that being able to continue to trade in the context of an administration as an alternative to an

immediate cessation of trade of the bars and liquidation of the Company has enhanced the prospects for
-7



creditors and given the opportunity to mitigate losses by the continued occupation of the premises with a view
to realising the Company's interest in the lease either by way of an assignment or sale. The overail
administration strategy not only provided the opportunity for the landiord to mitigate their loss but also;

the secured debt was novated at £2.3m

the asset lease companies’ claims have not crystallised against the group
deposit customers were honoured

the value of intellectual property has been preserved

staff warking in the bars retained employment

The administration has created a moratorium over the Company and safeguarded it against any action by
creditors.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administratars in order to conclude the following matters:

« Collection of the licence fee in accordance with the licence to occupy;

= Facilitate an assignment or sale of the premises lease in order to realise the Company’s interest;
and

» To continue with investigations and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
farmer officers of the Company or any person, finm or company that supplies or has supplied goods
or services to the Company.

Exit from Administration

Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors. Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the admunistration has been fully achieved, we propose
to deliver a notice of moving from administration to disselution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the
registration of such notice our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Campany, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

A situation may arise whereby realisations made exceed current expectations and that a distribution
hecomes available to unsecured creditors.

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and
that the purpase of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from
administration to creditors’ voluntary quidation to the Registrar of Companies Upon the registration of such
notice our appointment as administrators shall cease io have effect and the Company will automatically be
placed into liquidation. Paragraph 83(7) provides:

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a} a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
(b} If no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administratar.

-8-



We confim that as part of our proposals we propose that we, or in the event of there being a subsequent
change of persons appointed as administrator, the individuals in office as such immediately prior to the
Company being placed into liquidation, do act as joint liquidators in the subsequent winding up of the
Company. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that the
nomination 15 made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposais are approved. The
appaintment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors' approval, with or without
madification, of our proposals.

It is proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by the joint liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the ime being
holding office.

Extending the administration

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. In particular, this situation wili arise if we are not able to conclude an assignment
of the lease. The appeintment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of one
year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term of office may be extended either by
court ofder for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified pericd not exceeding twelve
months. It may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending
the period of the administration for up to a further twelve months following the anniversary of our appointment
in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fuilly achieved.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we took steps, following legal advice, to protect the
Company’s assets for the benefit of creditors which included obtaining as much information as possibie on
the Company's financiai position. Prior to the Court hearing cn 7 December 2018 it was necessary to
undertake planning in order to implement a strategy to ensure that the Company's assets were safeguarded
and the bar continued to trade upon the Court order being made on 7 December 2018 (“the Work™).

This Work was carried out before the Company entered administration to ensure that the bar that traded from
the Company's premises could continue to trade and in turn the Company’s interest in the premises lease
was protected. We consider that the Work has furthered the achievement of the objective of administration
being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in administration).

The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT £ Gross
£ amount £

Our fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 2,245.50 449 10 2,694.60

O'Haras Limited 650 00 130.00 780.00
Legal Fees- Total costs incurred by | Gosschalks 23,000 4,600 27600
solicitors in dealing with the pre work
required in  providing advise and
preparing the court applications on all
subsidiary companies for which each
subsidiary company in administration is
jointly and severally liable.
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 25,8985.50 5,179.10 | 31,074.60
COSTS 1




The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-administration costs”) as an expense is
required from the creditors’ committeg, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make
a determination, by seeking decisions of creditors. Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs requires
separate approval and is not part of our proposals subject to approval.

fn order to provide sufficient infformation to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior o our
appointment.

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Rernuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules by refarence to the
time properly given by us and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP and O'Haras Limited for attending to matters as set out in the fees

estirnate.

it is for the creditors' committee to approve the basis of our remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules, but
if no such committee is appointed it will be for the creditors to determine. We infend to deal with this by
seeking decisions of creditors via correspondence

Appendix 3 sets out our firms' hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters ansing in the administration since 7 December 2018.

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firms and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
Group, be charged in accordance with our firms' policies, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These
disbursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the adminisiration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

Expenditure incurred to date
Since our appointrment, the following expenses have been incurred

+  Statutory advertising costs of £85.
s Bond premium of £55

Legal Fees

We have instructed solicitors, Gosschalks, to provide general administration strategy and advice, deal with
the court applications in respect of the subsidiaries (the court order allows for their costs to be payable as an
expense of the administrations), advise the administrators of the security granted by the Company fo the
secured creditor and deal with the sale of certain assets of the subsidiaries. Their total costs incurred to date
across all subsidiary administrations are £106,000 together with disbursements of £15,000 which represent
ceunsel's fees of Hugh Jory.

-10-



Furthermore, Lupton Fawcett and Evans Law were instructed to provide the joint administrators with
independent iegal advice on the validity of the security granted by the Company.

The legal fees incurred above are all jointly and severally owed by each subsidiary company In
administration.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person we consider to be or
have been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment,
in refation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its faillure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate. if you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affairs.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the business
was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this

respect.

Our investigations are on-going.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.
Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 31 January 2019,
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individuai and you would
like further information about your rights in relation to gur use of your personal data, you can access the
same at hitps/iwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

12. CONCLUSION

As explained i Section 7 above, the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to

unsecured creditors.
-11-



In the circumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of our
proposals. However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may
reguest that a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our proposals, via a
qualifying decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business
days of 31 January 2019. If no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been
approved by the creditors. Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to

confirm that is the position.

JNR Pitts
Joint Administrator

Dater 29 January 2019

12



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

7 December 2018 to 29 January 2019

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 588
Rent 23,750.00
Sendce Charge 3,267.86
Insurance 1,875.00
Rates 6,532.25
35,430 99
COST QF REALISATIONS
Rent Insurance 746.84
Rents Payable 22239 46
Sendce Charge 2,484.73
(25,471.03)
9,959.96
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recenabie 5,094 21
Bank 1 Current 11,850.76
Vat Payable (7.085.01)
9,959.96
Julian Pitts

Joint Adrministrator



APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 7
DECEMBER 2018

Notes Book Value Estimated to Realise

Fixed Charged Assets
Leasehold Property 1 23,987 Uncertain

Less: AIF 1 Ltd/Access Property Finance Limited 2 (2,300,000) (2,300,000)

Surplus/(Shortfall} {2,300,000)

Floating Charge Assets
Trade Debtors 3 84,827 -

Intercompany Bebtor 4 337,259 -
Cash at bank 5 2] &

Available to Preferential Creditors 6 6
Less: Estimated preferential creditors 7 .
Less' Estimated prescribed part 8 -

Available to Floating Charge Creditors 6
Less Eshmated floating charge creditors {2,300,000)

Available to Unsecured creditors (2,299,994)
Less Estimated unsecured creditors 9 (80,252)
Less Intercompany balances (2,955}

Surpius / (shortfaliy as regards unsecured creditors 10 {2,383,201)



ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 7 DECEMBER 2018

1 The book value of the Company’s leasehold property in the Company’s last filed accounts dated 31
July 2017 is £23987. This comprises values attributed to stamp duty and search fees. The
estimated to realise figure is uncertain. We are currently in discussions with interested parties in
respect of any assignment or sale of the Company's interest.

2. AlF 1 Ltd hold a fixed and floating charge debenture created on 27 July 2018 and registered at
Companies House on 27 July 2018. The Company also entered into a cross corporate guarantee
with AIF on 27 July 2018 in respect of all monies, debts and liabiities of the Company and other
subsidiary companies within the Burmningnight group of companies, Following a Deed of Novation
entered into on 21 December 2018 by the Company and AIF and other Access Finance Group
companies, Access has assumed all obligations and liabilities due under the loan facility provided to
the Burningnight subsidiaries and there is therefore now no liabiiity due to the secured creditor.

3. The value of the Company’s book debt ledger as at the date of appointment is £84,827. This debt is
due from a connected company Visionary Leisure Limited which is now in administration  Any
realisation from this source is dependent upon whether there will be a dividend to unsecured
creditors from Visionary However to be prudent we have made a full 100% provision on this debt.

4, As at the date of appointment, there was an intercompany balance due from Burningnight Limited.
Burningnight is in administration and it 1s unknown at present whether there will be a dividend
distribution to unsecured creditors from Burningnight. However to be prudent we have made a full
100% provisicn on this debt

5. As at 7 December 2018, the Company held a credit balance in its account. This balance has now
been transferred to the administration bank account.

5] The claims of the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy represent employees’
estimated clarns under The Employment Rights Act 1896 in respect of arrears of pay te a maximum
of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in feu of notice,
redundancy pay and arears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential.

7. Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company's net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts “Net property” means the amount
which would, if it were not for this provision, be availabie to floating charge holders (Le. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation) The prescribed part is 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000)

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a The net property 1s less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the court on the
application of the adminisirator on cost-benefit grounds.

8. Creditors’ clams are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that clammed.



10.

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company's net
property, is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no provision is made in
the statement of affairs.

Transactions with directors and associates,

Standard practice requires disclosure to the creditors of any transactions (other than in the ordinary
course of business) between the Company (including any of its subsidiaries or any other company in
which it has or had an interest) and any of its directors or their associates (as defined in Section 435
of the Act) in the period of two years prior to the commencement of administration, and in the period
since the commencement of the administration, or proposed to be undertaken. We are not aware of
any transactions however our investigations in this regard are on-going.



00 21 61L0Z Atenuer g2

20 g0z 18A TS Sdi

| jo | sbey

aineubig

8990296 Buyiejog saug 9
00'L dv¥ 1S 'spaa ‘aoeld uoyBuliiap 9 d71{Mn) sbbog uohed ainbg 0089
89 8¥Z'08 gHZ €6 'weybuiwilg 198 punwipg /1| 10014 Wy P wewebeuep Auedold ejeisy [eay ZHIN 00D
001 Nd. 287 'spes 19ang yuoN g1 | ‘a1ebylioN SJUBUNODDY passlieyD suojusy 00HD
004 av: va ‘weybululg ‘g xog Od '(s8jey ssauisng) sanusnaay ‘$adIAIeS Jaluolshy) [punon Auo weybuilg o0gn
00°000'¢ 3IN1 D1S 'spes ‘soeid Aamsig ¢ paywT | JIy LOVD
Do_mmm_N rHZ 1LS7 “m_umwr_ _«mmbw QuoJIo L _m._m:Uw QUG _..OO_n__ Uiy .hOC.zmh.r mw_ﬂmwm 0O/D paliwlT paindasiunowy 00vD
3 ssaippy WEN Aoy

si0}ipai Auedwon - g
pajwiT sjepiayjouy
d7171 {jennuan) soukes] sorqbag



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 29 January 2012 on this assignment amounts to 41 hours at an average composite rate of
£321 per hour resuiting in total time costs of £13,264.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:

o

Uo0D0doan

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

O’Haras Limited’s charging policy

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary with Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis
Narrative surnmary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

The Administrators’ fees estimate

Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are iikely to be, incurred

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W)} 2017’ which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor com/fcreditorsquides Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
by-step guide designed to heip creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information i relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:

http:/iwww.creditorinsolvencyquide co.uk/




BEGBIES TRAYNCOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approvatl to draw remuneration on the basis of the time property
spent in dealing with the case. it also applies whare further information 15 to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disciosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. lt aiso applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office hoider's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLBER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which aliows staff working on the case along with the office
holder 1o allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at

that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY QFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION QF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses info two broad categories;

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required} - specific expenditure that is directly related tc the
case and refarable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the

case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - iterns of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an siement of shared or aliocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A)  The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

= Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a partictlar case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge reiates;

! Statement of Insaivency Practice § {SIP @) — Remuneration of Insolvency office holders in England & Wales

Ztod 1



Expenses which should be treated as Cafegory 2 disbursements (approval required) ~ In
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are {0 be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group. of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case {subject to approval):

" may become necessary to insruct Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance in
valuing the assets of the Company and provide any other additional services, not currently
anticipated, during the course of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs
associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a
time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are
currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £160

Administration £80C

Porters £35

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement;

¢« Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photecopying
« Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Lirnited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freeholdfieasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, eguivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehoid/ieasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commerciat Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. ltis
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer’s premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.



BEGEIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work cn a
case are set npationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases (tis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



Q’Haras Limited Practice Fees and Disbursements Recovery Policy

Time Cost basis

When charging fees on a time cost basis we use charge out rates appropriate for the skills and experience of a
member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on
each case, recorded n & minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken,

Charge out Rates

[‘Grade of Staft " Current Charge out Rate (Effective from 1 January |
| i 2013) £ per hour .‘
Director i 300 - 400
' Senior Manager i 250 - 300
- Manager i 200 - 250
Administrator f 175 - 200
| Support Staff | 150 - 175

Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units.

These charge out rates are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP @) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of
disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the eslate must be fully
disclosed o creditors, Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are direcily referabie to an invoice from a third party. which is either in the name of the
estate or O'Haras Limited, in the case of the latter, the invoices makes a reference to and therefore can be
directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior
approval of creditors, either by a direct payment from the estate or where the firm has made payment on behaf
of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of Category 1 disbursements
are statutory adverlising, external meeting room hire, external storage and archiving costs, specific bond
insurance, Company search fees, postage, fravel expenses and pheotocopying (where a third party is used).

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not atlributed to the estate
by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full
from the estate, subject 10 the bases of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance.
Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying (internal), internal room hire, internal sforage and

mileage

His proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered as follows:

Postage:

1¥ Class £110
2™ Class £100
Airmail £2.00
Other According to weight and size
Photocopying Up ta 20p per sheet
Mileage 70p per mile

Internal Room Hire £25 - £100 per meeting



PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR O’HARAS LIMITED

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the information reguired to be
disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009,

Licensing Body

Chnstopher Brooksbank s ficensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner (*IP") in the United Kingdom by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association (“IPA”).

Code of Ethics and Rules Governing Actions

All IP’s are bound by the rules of their professional body. including any that refate specifically to insolvency Al
IPA members are required to acl in accordance with the IPA’'s Ethics Code for Members as well as complying
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice {SIP’s) and to take account of guidance given by the IPA. Details of
the requwed code of ethics, regulations and guidance can be found at

Complaints

At O'Haras Limited we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, we recognise that
it 15 10 the nature of insoivency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As such, should you have
any comments or complaints regardmg the adminisiration of a particular case then in the first instance you
should contact the IP acting as office holder (Christopher Brooksbank).

If you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you should then put
details of your concerns in writing to Stephen O'Hara, addressed to our offices situated at Moorend House,
Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE who will then endeavour to deal with this.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negofiations., However, if you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with
appropriately. then you may complain to the regulatory body that licenses the insolvency practitioner
concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3™ Floor. 1

City Walk, lLeeds, L5111 9DA and you can make submission using an on-line form available at
; or you can email:

; or you may phone:0300 678 0015 — calls are charged at up to
12p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 3p and 45p per minute if you are calling from the UK.

Professional Indemnity Insurance

O'Haras Limited’s professional indemmity insurance 1s provided by Brunel Professional Risk.

VAT

O’'Haras Limited is registered for VAT under registration number 975 6645 64.



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: Anotherdate Limited

CASE TYPE; Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS: Julian Pitts, Andrew Mackenzie and Christopher Brooksbank

DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 7 December 2018

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case,

1.2  Time cosfs information
Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior fo the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attacned table.
Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff pnor to appoiniment are
set out below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

1.3 QOverview of work undertaken prior to appointment
Prior to appointment, the administrators spoke with legal advisors as regards practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress and to put a strategy in place ahead of
our appointment to ensure the efficient trading of the units.

1.4  Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment
The work undertaken by the proposed administrators was of a reasonably complex nature,
particuiarly due to the shareholder action required in order to preserve the value of the
Company's assets.

1.5 Exceptional responsibilities
There have been no exceptional responsibifities in respect of the work undertaken prior to the
administrators’ appointment.

18  The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness
The strategy for the administration was established quickly in order to achieve the best possible
outcome for the Company's creditors and mitigate any creditors’ losses.

1.7  Theviews of the creditors

Throughout the process, the Company’s secured creditor, AlF 1 Ltd have been kept informed of
the strategy. The landiord of the Company’s premises were aware of the marketing process and
the entry into administration.

WUKVMFSOTWATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMXADM1805P - PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS
SUMMARY DOC



1.8

19

2.1

22

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to

appointment

The administrators are seeking a decision of creditors in relation to their pre-administration costs
as follows: that the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint adrmnistrators’ statement
of proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment.

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor andfor another entity with Begbies Traynor

Group
No expenses have been incurred prior to our appaintment,

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incuired by office
holders is attached at this Appendix.

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at this
Appendix,



Tio1

Goo 3 GIEP A} UMBAD So8) |EIOL
L2 85¥ 00 66¢ 00 ShP 00'56v 3 a1es Aunal sBesaay
05 5¥2'L 05'148 00 68 00 Sep'l 3 ap2ib yeys Aq 3500 auy jrio)
¥ L) zZo ot apeufl yeis Aq sinoy 1oL
BnelL
0e sev 00 §8%') ooe o€ SIG10AMIp LM Bouapuodsalios pue sbuseap|  si1enER ey

sBullasw pue asuapuodsauecs - paInaag

SIONPRID 1RO siolpalD
5)195SE {4+ SSAUISNG |0 HES Jo uoneobany slassy
az ooy Q5092 08t Ll Z0 Buiuueid asen

UONBNSILLPY | UGENSIU[WPY

3 &ed lauyeqy
Aunoy afesany 31800 2L SINcH |10 L uoddng ujuipy Jup unupy uwpy Jug | Bupissy 16uw Bupy ug Yopang AUeEnsUeD apeID s

8102/21/0 0L 8L0Z/Z1/E0 WOIH POl BUL Jo4 SisAeuy SIS0D auwi) LORBRSIIPY-8ld  3dd | LSNY0S - jusuwjuloddy did - papwi sleplatiouy 548



Z0:94 6107 Asenuer ot

PLoLO-GL Uoisp

Ljo | abey

[l ] PRUIZ| D SHUIWIASINGSI[] 210 |

00’ DOLIL)D S¥a4 RO )
S¥ 562 40 059 0 Lo 0’2o (0] o0 SiNaH B0y
e 000 ono oo o 000 oG o Eupts |
000 000 o021} Qe w0y Q00 00 7 SIITSY JO UL E Y
020 Q0 [ o0l one 000 [Eag] SLATICBIOAUl
0o o 200 we a0 ooy a0 ao 0 EILIWILINGI ) INIBUA)
U] oo 00 a0 000 o0 a6 0 101 poily
oco M3 00 0o o 000 oo 010 SIDHL 200US dsed
Gy 6hHZ G0 059 0z 00 [TV oo 0l Buluuely g uane s wnupy
{3) mey HEIS uodding S|LUCEsI}Dag
Aunoy eBerasy {3hsop oy FNOH IR10L T Slueisissy H0IURG 1UID PLLIOL 1eupEg UOIIUNY WIOHA JO UONTINEETD

BIOZ/ZL/20 OL
$apoy joefold Juswjuoddy aid Iy

pajILT SIEPIBYIOUY - /LY

Alewuing 3509 9 awi] 6diS - Ayug swiy



Anotherdate Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis attached, is intended
to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider
the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
fim’s website - hitp:/awvw begbies-traynorgroup comiwark-details Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought {o give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurmed in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration and planning

The joint administrators have formulated an appropriate strategy and monitored and reviewed that
strategy; including meetings with intemal and exiernal independent advisors to consider practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case.

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case 1s administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case. This includes regular updates with staff and
regular case management and reviewing of progress. Time spent also includes complying with internal
fillng and information recording practices, including documenting strategy decisions.

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliant
progression of the administration, which ensures that the joint admunistrators and their staff carry out
their work to high professional standards.

Compliance with the Insclvency Act, Rules and best practice

There are certain tasks which the joint administrators have a statutory obiigation to undertake during
the administration. We have notified the various bodies of our appointment, including creditors and the
Registrar of Companies, and advertised our appointment in the London Gazette.

We have also prepared our Statement of Proposals, as we are obliged t0 do, to provide creditors with a
detailed explanation of the reasons for the failure of the Company, the progress made during the
adrninistration to date and the work which will be undertaken geing forward in order to achieve the
objective of the administration

This work has not benefitted creditors financially but is necessary in accordance with the Insolvency Act
and best practice,

investigations

The joint administrators have a duty to examine the conduct of the Company and its directors in order
to identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of the creditors, including any actions
against directors or other parties, such as challenging transactions at undervalue or preferences. Such
investigations will 2so enable the Jjoint administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the conduct



of the directors so that the insolvency Services may consider whether disgualification proceedings are
appropriate.

We have carried out an initial assessment of the conduct of the Company and its directors. In the early
stages of the administration, this work has involved seeking information from third parties and
cansidering information received from creditors and the Company's accountants and seeking
information from the Company's directors by means of questionnaire and direct requests.

Reatisation of assets

Following appointment, we continued to trade the bars in administration with the assistance of Convivial
Solutions Limited in order to preserve and protect the Company’s interest in the lease.  Following
conclusion of the marketing campaign certain of the Bumingnight group’s assets were sold fo Access
who were also granted a licence o occupy the premises. Full details are set out in the attached
proposals.

This has enabled the continued frade of the bars with a view to achieving an assignment or sale of the
Company's interest in the lease and in turn mitigating any loss to creditors.

Following such sale we have also confinued to iiaise with the landlord of the leasehold premises and
the marketing agents BCL

Upon our appointment, we also organised for the credit balance held at bank to be transferred to the
administration account.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employvees), correspondence and distributions

In accordance with a Deed of Novation entered into by the Company and the Access Finance Group
companies, the secured creditor's debt has been novated to Access  Further details of this transaction
are detailed in the attached proposals.

We have dealt with all unsecured creditor queries as and when they have been received. We have
maintained a database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims and logged their claims and
supporting information.

Any financial benefit to creditors in carrying out the above work is unclear at present however creditors
will recetve updates on these matters in the joint administrators’ progress reports.

Other _matters _which _include seeking decisions from creditors (via DCP_andfor via Decision
Procedures). meetings, tax_litigation, pensions and travel

Time has been spent attending internal meetings to discus practice, technical and legal aspects of the
case and to ensure efficient progress.

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliance
progression of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff camry out
their work to high professional standards

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs is attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each
work type

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.



Our pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Further details of our pre-administration costs are attached at this appendix and referred
to at Section 9 in the main body of the statement of proposals.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

As the administration progresses, updates will need to be made to the strategy dependant upon the
outcome of the realisations and investigations. This will include meetings between members of staff to
formulate the strategy moving forward and ensure that the strategy is achieved. As detafled above, we
are also required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document
the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case on an ongoing basis. This will include
compliance reviews, internal checklist updates, periodic case reviews and maintaining case files.

Whilst this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure efficient progress of the
case and is required in accordance with law and by our regulatory body.

Compliance with the insolvency Act Rules and best practice

The joint administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit iIn enhancing realisations for the
msolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration, which
ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

The joints administrators will draft and issue interim progress reports on a six monthly basis to provide
an update to the creditors of the progression made during the administration, These documents will be
filed to meet statutory requirements

In addition, a final progress report will have to be produced once the administration has reached its
conclusions. This will provide creditors with an overview of the administration, including all realisations,
costs and the final outcome for creditors.

Should the admnistration need to be extended beyond its statutory term of 12 months, the
administrators have a duty to seek an extension, firstly from the creditors and subsequently by Order of
the Court, shouid a further extension be required.

The joint administrators will also periodically monitor realisations and compare to the statutory bond
level to ensure that sufficient cover is in place at all times in order fo protect the interests of the
Company's creditors.

Time will be spent in monitoring and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, inciuding
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

investigations

investigations will include examining the Company's books and records, considering the information
received from creditors and the Company's accountants and seeking information from the Company’s
director and other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews Time will also be spent
reconstructing the financial affairs of the Company.

We will instruct solicitors to assist in pursuing any actions identified if required. It may be necessary to
appoint agents to assist in gathenng evidence and in exploring further existence and value of assets. If
necessary we will haise with major creditors about further action to be taken.



Tirme will be spent submitting a report to the Insolvency Service and preparing and submission of a
supplementary repod if required and assisting the Insclvency Service with its investigations.

H is unclear at present whether the work carried out will lead to any financial benefit to creditors.

Realisation of assets

We will continue to coilect the licence fee in accordance with the licence to occupy and liaise with the
landiord in order to discharge the rent, service, change and insurance accruing. We will also seek to
reaiise the Company's interest in the leasehold premises either by way of assignment or sale. Time
spent will alse include liaising with the landlord.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), corespondence and disirnibutions

Time will be spent maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact detaiis and claims,
responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting information.

Other matters which include seeking decisions from creditors (via DCFP andfor via Decision
Procedures) tax, litigation, pensions and travel

We will be seeking a decision from the unsecured creditors on approval of our remuneraticn and
disbursements on a time cost basis and the approval of our proposals. If in the event the administration
cannot be finalised within the period of one year, it may be necessary to seek an extension from the
unsecured creditors

Time will also be spent holding internal and external meetings.
We do not consider it will not be necessary to instruct solicitors to deal with any litigation in respect of
any breach of contract or pursuing any amounts outstanding under the sale agreement so time has not

been estimated against this category. Should this be necessary we will revert to crediters accordingly.

Whilst the above work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary in accordance with statutory
requirements and best practice.

How much will this further work cost?

As detailed in the fee estimate attached at Appendix 3, we estimate the tfotal time costs for the
administration to total £47,702. Please be advised that this is just an estimate based upon the time
spent on similar histonc cases.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of
anticipated expenses attached at appendix 3.



o

000 3 9)EP 0| UMEIP $03) N0y
a8 RTC 00Dk 00 ObL 00 Sl 008 00 057 o0 00°68% [kl 00 S8k F ojer Alnoy sBeioay
00 POl 00 sk 00 89{'L 6 ZBk 00 LOT 08°06F'S CF 9K0'L 08 ZTL'E apal 14 Aq 1500 sw) o)
FSE 113 ia 23 20 6 £ LE g¢ @pef Juat Ag fanoy jmjo
0T [l [ L] 0 IRHELE G0 10§ [#10)
a0 vanear
00 Okt 00 zy EQ £4Q ey
00 Ok 00 04 56 55 JEery
aA U SUC) SR,
00 55¢ 06 281 50 50 sbunosy i sl at g
'SIC1PRI2 j0 SUolSap fgiyaas)
wo SIRNPLI (O SUOmAp DueRg | Saprjgu] Ysym S1pREWw 1010
‘sucRMgIAEp
™ : e B
Loxidd o0'esL g0 LX) 10 SUIHD SH0pp 1 Yy, Buyweg 305 o)
000 BAYRUILOI 5IONDDITY
u 135
05 9L 00 vel 20 90 z0 Siao pue :Euw@.a:ﬁ__a:u.
‘iseadordwa Bulpnioup) sunes
(L) [LEALETEY 100 PRID e Y M
009 ‘Bujpes) 10} ImoL
D00 fupery Butpei] |
V't WrLT [ [} re RIS O LOYRE| W 10 o)L
0040 510838 AEd P fefi] o USNUEY
LE LEP Qo Pz T Z5 ae 2z 88|P5 19BSE pue $salhsng Alodoiy
w0 uonaayon Igag £)as1e JO LoIRSLivay
b RCF Lkl L1} 40 144 ssuojuBieaau) 1) MO |
L1 0P 05 G0 60 io 20 suonelIISn AU pue YO0 suopedpsanau|
’ ajiowd 1eeq put seihyy oy |
13300 Q0§04 e L2] (1) 0 20 (4] &0 (x4 ADUSAIOBU| I LM SOuRiTo ] (O} (wc
5L SEE 00 855t gtk BE 0 50 gt BheyE 10 Wswelels pue Bupndal Aioinels
ol AIhsol] aten
o0 07l 00 671 50 a0 Bumuog pue Sunueg —
' 158G pue SN oY AduaaSiuy
62 SPZ DO WSE 15 ST S0 Bl £ [}8 waunuoddy B4} yywh 2oumydwos)|
) Bujuby
gLvte 00T L] o L1 j4) (X1 o'y DUR VOIS WPY esED Atiauen 10} je0)
£€ 86 00984'L ag 20 9z o 2z s R RSy
Bujuueyd pue|
00 Sbk 00 D68 9z ot oL Numuerd aseq

G102/10/62 OL 8102/21/L0 WOI3 SISAlBUY ]SO0 ul| | WAV | LGNVOE - UOHBISIILLDY ~ PSJILIT SIEPISYIOUY 6dIS

UOIEISIUMUPY #5¢7) [RIGUAG




2091 610g Asenuer g

PL-LO"GL udIsiap

| jo | sley

L] POLLICED SIUBWOSINASIN (210 L

00 ¢ pIUNE|) 5334 |R10)
€242 o ods'L 05 [19] (T4 0a'0 oLz SIN0H 10,
000 o o 0oaQ c0o 000 00 @ Blapely
8 ro9g 00 GBI U0 (1N 0] %o cog 2z 6 SISSY O LONES By
a0 000 oo D20 0o 200 jeloks} sUoneh 159Uy
00Q (2] [4[eX4] oo 000 0o 0 and FIUAWISINA (T [E18URE)
acd o 0090 Jo¢ e} o0 e BIOPPIIT
00 0 009 oo 200 o 000 oo CRANCKW WAL FSET)
96 €42 o0 GLet 08t Ui p 114 0G0 05 LUiLuR g § UONR) SHalipy
{3) 210y Jeis poddng B[EUOISSA[CId
Aoy sBrIdAY {¥) 1809 2y}, sIney jelog T SJUETS)ESY 101UBg IO solvuepn Jquieg LAHIUNY JIOHA JO UONRISSYD

610Z/10/6¢ 0L SLOTELILD Ui
s9p00) Ralolg juswiuicddy 1504 Iy

PANIIT ALBPIELIOLY - JGLY

Atewiuing 3s09 @ awily 6dIS - Anug awi)



XADM1806P

ANOTHERDATE LIMITED
THE ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE

Further to cur appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis
Details of our firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging poficy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and te provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Qur fees estimate for the administration 1s attached Please note that blended hourly rates have been used
which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work These can
be seen in the average hourly rate column

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average
staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and planning

| 46.20 11,008.00 238.27
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best | T
practice

42.80 11,082.50 258.94

—

| investigations i

42.00 11,385 00 271.07
[ Realisation of assets

26.50 6,442.50 243.11

-

—_
| Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including

employees), correspondence and distnbutions

22.80 5,724.00 251.05 |

!

{ Other matters which inciude seeking decisions from
I creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),

] meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and trave!
L 6.00 2,060.00 343.33

Total hours 186.30
Total time costs 47,702.00

Overall average hourly rate £ 255.05

Although the fees estimate indicates that the total time costs for this matter will be £47,702, we are aware
that there are limited assets to realise and so the time costs that we will be able to draw wiil be limited to the
amount that is realised for the assets.

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure foillowing the administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be cbtained
from our website at htip./Aww_begbies-trayvnorgroup com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at http /Awww .begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-detals.

Dated: 29 January 2019



TOT

- 13 F1BP O] UMEIP $23) 10101
65'90F o0'0FL 00°0bLE 00'9.L5 00'927 00'05% 00°SPE 00'S6¢ 4 D0'S6p :3 830l Apriol abelaay
00°Z9p'8T 00°BOE 00°0Z6'S 09261 - 00'00%'¢ - 05L0R'7) 00 626 00°0E6'y -2peab yeys Ag1so0 sun el
0878 ot T g T4 OL'L - 0871 - 0g'Ze 0T’z 00 pl :apedb yuys Aq ssnoy eyay
CCEPE 00:080'Z 00’9 o0’ [N 3 . - - - 00'Z - 00'Z SIBNNLL 1010 10} (R0 L
- - - - - - - - - - - - uonetyn
05 262 CCOLL'L b 00 1 00 } - N - - o0l - 00 4 XeL
- . - - - - - - - - - - 1B
|2ARd) pue gucisuad
00 Svi 00 068 00z N N - - - N 001 - 00 L sBunasy ‘woneByF "xey ‘sbupaaw
1§ 96T 00 08s'L 009 - g0z - N - - [l 4 - 002 $J0)pe’ jo suoisioap Guiiees $pN|3U| Yorym s1apew S0
SSuopnqUIRIp
pur 8ouepucdea.I00 ‘(sealordwe Bupnjau)
84108 Qoyee’s o3k N 00y )] N - - oo'e oo 00’z SRS WIOYPEID jje Wi Bujjesg] Jo) (wjoL
- - - - - - - - - - - - BAIILIOD SJONPEIT suopnauis|p
. pue asuaplodsaling
oL ez 00 ¥6TZ 08 2 : Q8¢ 080 - - N 00€ 0z0 091 siBQ (saakoldus Bupnauy)
€E E¥E 00 0E0') 00 £ - 00 L - - - - 00 | - [ paIndes| suie|d $J0)pasd |7 yym Bupeaq
- - - - - - - - - - - - Buipuiy o} w30l
- - - - - - - - - - - - Buipe) | Bujpe.tj
£T8EE 08°Zre'e 09'0k b 40'e - - 002 - 00'¢ - [ x4 18189%2 JO UO[IES|(EOY JO) |RIOL
006Z¢ 00649 [eBS - 00 ¢ - - - - 0ol - - $189s5® Aped pay /en] jo LojuBey
00 55¢ 05 ZrTL 05 € - - - 002 - - - 05 | $8]85 ;0558 PUE Ssouisng 'fusdosg
5Z 99€ 00 6Tyl 20F - 001 - M - - Doz - 00 | S185§T '$)LIN00OE Ueo| ‘Auadoid oul uonaayos 198G S1IRERT JO UOjjesljeay
19'90¢ 00'989'8 00'aZ - 00'9 - - S0Pk s 001 0gL 002 uopelnsenu) Jo) jryo L
L9 80E 00 S8S'8 00 82 - 00§ - 000} N 00 QL 00t 0z )@ 5lUno2se "UBq oul suoyebisaaul pue yaaD suopefyjsanu|
. I
£ILLT 09°¢8L'L OE'8T 00'L 00'CL 0530 - og'0 - 08§ - 09t 30 ASUaAjoRL U3 LM (1dwod Joy Mol
0% 222 Q0522 000t - 00§ - - - - 00 b - oot SNELE J0 JUBWSIEIS pue Bulodas Doime)s
00 082 00 0FZ'Z o0 8 - 0 ¥ - - - - [+ - o0} aIns0|7) 8se)
19 e 00862s 00 € 0oL 00 L - - - - 05 0 - 050 Buipuog pue Buryueg aoljowid ysaq puR sany 95y
G6 2LE 06 £66'L 0 L - Q0 € 05 & - 08 0 - 00z - 00 1 sLuioddy| Asusajosu) ayy yiim asueydwon
TR g
S oLt 00°80K'S (141 0zg 00z - : - : W'y o't puR UopHR. )7 9SRD |RIGLIRE) JO) 30 )
00 62¢ 00 568°L 025 0z 0 {01 - - - - a4 00 ¢ UOIBASILILPY Bujuuelg
06 1LE 00 0LG')L Q0r - [l - - - - a0z - Buiued asen

sisAfeuy siSo) aw)) pejewn)sy

PUR UGBS [UILPY 28eD 1RIAUIS)

UORENSIUILLPY U - PAJIWIT BJEPIBYIOUY 6dIS

ajew)sy 894




Detailed §1PY Fee Matrix Time & Cost Estimate

Anptherdate Limited - In Administration

Classificalion of Work Funetion Parner Manager ther Senvor ASEIS1anSs B Total Hours Time Cost{€) Avorage Housty

Professionals Support Staff Rate (£]
37 LY -Casepa~ng oo [ aein} 3ce pReie} £03 Y0000 250 00
102903 . Genera Admn st fes) R 00 LB 00 4 LL0on 2o Uh
104 102+ Mainienatice of "ecoros ety 1en 100 ico 402 EaliRes a0l
102103 - Siotuley reporing vt <O 60 i) 700 -.600 G0 228 57
T3¢ 100 - Cashizong 0.0% Tan 00 oo 105 0000 200 o0
“07 107 - Resiews 290 ] 450 coh €00 MLl 233.33
Administration & Plannin 12.00 000 24.00 8.00 44.00 9.200.00 20809
0C 600 - Cese Spestic 230 Lo S0 £0J 750 175000 23333
Case specific matters Z.50 0.00 5.00 0.0¢ 7.50 1,750.00 233,33
30C 500 - Creotors SO0 260 s00 102 80g 170004 21250
502 50Z-Carrs Hi £ a0 102 PRl 450 73000 173900
503 503 - Empiovess & oo %y [ees] pefeiv] g o0 1344 N
Creditpis 300 @80 .00 1.0 12.00 2 400,00 200.00
203 200 - 1y eshoghom 200 Coo 1690 > L8 14060 Z 8§94 LC 230 L0
tnvestigations 2.00 030 10.60 2.00 14.00 2.800 0C 290.00
300 30C - Rearsaicn 07 3ssels 300 o 500 £40 13 240202 1Ba AL
2 Mz-ROT oeo cw 002 Glz G Revs Mu
303 3C2 - Deb! coftect on 103 ool 280 G2 gl TS O0 23333
R of Assels 400 0.00 700 S5 0o 1600 3,300.00 10375
Total Hours 23.50 0.0 52 ) 18 b0 23.50 19.250 00 205 88




ANOTHERDATE LIMITED

XADM1807P

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. Type of expense T Description

Estimate
£

1. Advertisements

Of appointment, dividends etc.

169.20

2. Bond

An Insolvency Practitioner is reguired to have a
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds

2000

3. Storage costs

4 Legal fees

An insoivency Practitioner is required to retain
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out his/her duties as office
holder In addition, following case closure the
insclvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with

17.60

The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers
instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner
and their anticipated disbursements

97,000 — 150,000

5 Legal
dishursements

The disbursements of any solicitors and/or
barristers instructed to assist the Insolvency
Practitioner and their anticipated disbursements

18,000 ~ 30,000

]

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration.



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name

Laura Amann

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

e Bagbies Traynor {Central) LLP

Address

1 Fourth Floor
‘ Toronto Square
|

Past town

Toronto Street

County/Region

Leeds

N CY N IR EACIER

Country

|DX

Telephane

0113 244 0044

WA checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address befow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ?urther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www_gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




